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GOV _RT-OR - vlri ts directing election to fill vacancies 

in the Eouse of nepresentative ca.used by 
resi ~nation of a Hepresentative from ~t . 

Lou is Gity , 1"issouri , should be directed 
to the board of hlection Cor.~issi rners of 
the Gity of ~t . Louis , missouri . 

J..ll)' 9 , 1~42 

Honorabl e 1-'orrcst ~ . I or.J"'ell 
Gov~rror o.i' l·issouri 
Jefferson City , isso~ri 

Lear Governor ~onnell: 

Fl LED 

'lhe At tornoy Genorol o.ckl owled" es receip t of 
your let tor of Jul y ~ , 1942 , wherein you rerp est an 
optn1or. or tLc proce~ure to be .l o l lowed 1n fillinG 
certain VQCO...IC:i.OS in the Sixty- fi r st General Ji..ssen:bly 
d·.1e to ~h:c resi .._:na ti of a Represents. ti ve of the city 
of St . Lo.11s , tissou 1 . 

Your letter is as tollo~s : 

" 'Ihe res.=.s na tim of onorable J . 
Gl ennon McKezma , as a ~ember of tho 
Hol..lse of Hepreaeutativos o! t.l ... e .... l xty­
first Gcno'Y'o.l l•sser 'tly of t L- !.o t e o ... 
l.t1ssouri from tile fifth represerltativo 
distr.:.ct , oaln t Loui., 1.1ity , .issouri , 
has been received by w~ , and a vacancy 
exlsts in tbe membership fr om wh ich he 
die by said r esignati .n resiGn • 

'' .... ectlon 12'""59 of th~ ~-evioed o.>tetutea 
o£ ~issouri of 1939 , ln referencu to a 
vacancy in either house o~ tL~ onGr a l 
a s sembl y , provides i n part as f o l lows : 

11t.henever the £;OV(ir.nor shnll rocti:1ve 
any roslgnatio:u .~ .:· '!": l ... e slrll, w1 thout 

olay, issue a writ or elcctic rJ to sup­
ply such vacancy.' 

"Your opinion , as soon ns possibl e 1s 
respectful ly r oc;uestod on the fol l owinz 
q~estlon : · 



Honorable Forrest C. Donnell - 2- July 9 , 1942 

"To whom sho"...lld t.l-to v·ri t of elec­
tion be issued t o SUp!Jl Y the va cru cy 
from the fifth represe~tative ~i s­
trlc t , Saint Lo•tis City, .. iissouri?" 

Sections 12859 and 12860 R. s . ·asso~ ... ri, 1939 , have 
never received any judicial construction Ly any of ~~r 
courts. They appear to be sta t•1tes r'ealing .) l y with 
a partie .A}£. ob,1oct rola tin; t o the vacancies in the 
House of hepx•esentatives Jmd tho Senate. f 

Article 24 of Chapter 76 of the Revised 8tatute1s 
of llissouri, 1939, pJ taining to permanent registration 
and elections i n cities of 600 ,000 or more , provides 
t he manner in which tho writs of election shall be served. 
Under ~ection 12197 R. S . -isso~ri, 1939 , tho Board of 
Llection Co~iss1oncrs is created in all cities of 
600 1 000 population . In view of the fact that this partic­
ular sectiot is vol uminous and contains matters which are 
not pertinent to the quest~on , l will merel y cite , and 
q1.1ote, that part of such socti ou vrhich pertains to the 
matter about which yo~ i nquire . The ! ol lonin0 will be 
found in the aforesaid Section . 

"The board shall maintair. an office , 
which shall al wa:ys be kept open dur­
ing business hours of every cay, ~un­
days and legal holidays (other than 
e lection days) excepted. tpon the 
appoint.01ert of the co :nnissioncra, 
the precedin~ board or other custo­
dians of the property of such board 
shall turn over to such commissioners 
all registry books , v~~: oooka , tally 
sheets and ballot boxes , heretofore 
used, and all other books , forms , 
b l anks , statio4ery and property of 
every description iL any way relat­
ing to re~istration or election, or 
the hol ding of elections , within said 
c 1 t y . u- ~= ~= : ,: " 
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~,ectlon 1228 3 1. . :._ •• •. 1ssour1 , 1939 , r ei'ers to the 
powers of the bOar < of Election ~o~~iS8iorers ir cities 
of 600 , 000 or more and provtdes as follo a : 

"The board shall make all necessary 
r u les ana r egulations , not ·i Pconsis­
tont with t lus article, with r efererce 
to tie ro~istratlo• 0f .,.,oters tlrd the 
conquct of elections ; and sl.al~ have 
change of and make provisions for a ll 
elections to be peld in such city or 
any '-part the r eof . " 

In oth .... wor cl s , it will be seeD chat upon t he 
appolnt:Ir.ent of the ~ ·~ard of .... lection 0ommissioner , or 
upon a new ooard beinz apoointed, that all of tne pr oper­
ty hel d by s 1ch J. ormer board shall bo turned over t o 
the incoming Doaro ot ~om~is sionere . 

l urther, it ~ill be seen by ~ectio1 12283 , cited 
above , that t1le .or,arct of ~o missioners Stlall matre all 
the necessary r1l o ~ and r o ulat i on s an~ and control the 
conduct of all electi0rs in such cities , or par ts there­
of . 'rh...s. Artl cle 24 , cl tod ar,ove , 1. s a s necial pro­
vision perts. ... , .!n,... to c.:.::.. 1c~ o1 roo ,ooo or l"'loro , ar c: 
t here is or..ly one city of t.hnt size i n the State of 
Missouri , and that is t he city of ~t . Lo~is . lt was 
a pparentl y t l e intentior, of the le ~islature in passing 
such Articl e , that the Uoard or ~lection ~ommissior.crs 
of t :e city of St . Louts should have complete control 
of the t l eetio_ s i n s 1ch city. Article 24 of vhapter 
76, R. ~> . ... dsao 1r i , 1939 , wnicb deals 'Witll tt.e r ~11-
t r ation and holding of e l ections i r t ci t:tee of COO , 000 
or more inhabitants was passed by the l e t;isl!ittro ir 
1937 . The &ections referred to , heretofore . ~actions 
1 2859 and 1 2860 have been l ive s tatu~e a in our ~tate 
tor many years . It is apparent that ~ec tLon 12859 and 
Section 1 2860 , supra , cor1lict with th~ provisions of 
Article 24 , of vhapter 76 , and we think that the rule 
as given i n the decis i on of Young v . Gr eene ~ounty, 
119 ~ . ( fd ) 369• is applicabl e to t he effect that 
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when two statutes deal with the same subJect matter and 
are inconsistent with each other the later act will be 
regarded as a substitute for the earlier one , and will 
operate as a repeal thereof , although it contains no 
express repeal clause . We deem the two s tatutes wholl7 
inconsistent ~lth each other, as far as hol ding. an 
election to fi l l vacancies in tho office of a Representa­
tive ot St. Louis City in the Sixty- first General Asso~bly. 

Thi s office on October 29 , 1941, r endered an opini on 
a ddressed to you that 1n tt.e cas~ of a ~~caney in the 
House of Representatives from Jackson Count y the wr it , 
or writs, of eiectiou shoLl d bv ioaued to the Board of 
Ll e ction Co~isaio~ers of l~1sas City, and , a l though 
different s t a tutes govern in Jack on County and t~e 
city of ~t . Louis , those Sections in force and ef f ect 
are practically the same. 

Cv. CLuSIO!r 

Theref ore , it is t:1e opinion :of this Department 
that the writ 01 olecti0n to fill a ~acancy in the tlouae 
of Representatives , caused by the resignati~n of llonorabl o 
Gl ennon McKenna , a member of the House of Representatives 
from the Fifth Repre sentative District of 3t. Lo~is, ~is­
souri, shoul d be issued to the Loard of ~lection ~om­
missioners at St . Louis , ~issour1 . 

Respectf~lly s ubcitted 

JOliN S. PIIIL:.IPZ 
Assistru1t J ttorrcy Heneral 

APPHOVLD: 

VAllE C. 'l'HU LLO 
Acting Attorney General 

JJP :RW 


